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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAffiS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JUSTIN ANDREW VAZQUEZ 
15315 Tokay #B 
Victorville, CA 92395 

Pharmacy Technician Registration 
No. TCH 124217 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5648 

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER 

[Gov. Code, §11520] 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

I. On or about December 15, 2015, Complainant Virginia K. Herold, in her official 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, 

filed Accusation No. 5648 against Justin Andrew Vazquez (Respondent) before the Board of 

Pharmacy. (Accusation attached as Exhibit A.) 

2. On or about March 21, 2013, the Board of Pharmacy (Board) issued Pharmacy 

Technician Registration No. TCH 124217 to Respondent. The Pharmacy Technician Registration 

expired on December 31, 2014 and was cancelled on AprilS, 2015, and has not been renewed. 

3. On or about December 29, 2015, Respondent was served by Certified and First Class 

Mail copies of the Accusation No. 5648, Statement to Respondent, Notice ofDefense, Request 
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for Discovery, and Discovery Statutes (Government Code sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 


11507.7) at Respondent's address of record which, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4100, is required to be reported and maintained with the Board. Respondent's address of 

record was and is: 15315 Tokay #B, Victorville, CA 92395. 

4. Service of the Accusation was effective as a matter of law under the provisions of 


Government Code section 11505, subdivision (c) and/or Business & Professions Code section 


124. 


5. Government Code section 11506 states, in pertinent part: 

(c) The respondent shall. be entitled to a hearing on the merits ifthe respondent 

files a notice of defense, and the notice shaH be deemed a specific denial of all parts 

of the accusation not expressly admitted. Failure to file a notice of defense shall 

constitute a waiver of respondent's right to a hearing, but the agency in its discretion 

may nevertheless grant a hearing. 	 · 

6. Respondent failed to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days after service upon him 

of the Accusation, and therefore waived his right to a hearing on the merits of Accusation No. 

5648. 

7. California Government Code .section 11520 states, in pertinent part: 

(a) If the respondent either fails to file a notice of defense or to appear at the 
hearing, the agency may take action based upon the respondent's express admissions 
or upon other evidence and affidavits may be used as evidence without any notice to 
respondent.

8, Pursuant to its authority under Government Code section11520, the Board finds 

Respondent is in default. The Board will talce action without further hearing and, based on the 

relevant evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this matter, as well as 

taldng official notice of all the investigatory t•eports, exhibits and statements contained therein on 

file at the Board's offices regarding the allegations contained in Accusation No. 5648, finds that 

the charges and alkgations in Accusation No. 5648, are separately and severally, found to be true 

and correct by cleat· and convincing evidence. 

9. Taking official notice of its own intemalrecords, pursuant to Business and 

Professions Code section 125.3, it is hereby determined that the reasonable costs for Investigation 

and Enforcement are $745.00 as of March 1, 2016. 
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DETERMINATION OF ISSUES 

1. Based on the foregoing findings of fact, Respondent Justin Andrew Vazquez has 

subjected his Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 124217 to discipline. 

2. The agency has jurisdiction to adjudicate tl1is case by default. 

3. The Board of Pharmacy is auiliorized to revoke Respondent's Pharmacy Technician 

Registration based upon ilie following violations alleged in the Accusation which are supported · 

by the evidence contained in the Default Decision Evidence Packet in this case: 

a. Business and Professions Code sections 4300 and 4301, subdivi,sion (j), on the 

grounds ohmprofessional conduct, in that on or about August 24, 2014, Respondent was in 

possession of controlled substances and/or dangerous drugs: Marijuana, Norco, and Soma. 

Subsequently, on or about December 10,2014, after pleading guilty, ilie Court placed Respondent 

on18 months Deferred Entry of Judgment for violating Health and Safety Code section 11357, 

subdivision (c) [possession of marijuana: over an ounce] in the criminal proceeding entitled The 

People ofthe State ofCalifornia v. Justin Andrew Vazquez (Super. Ct. San Bernardino County, 

2014, No. FVI1403252) 
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ORDER 

IT IS SO ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 124217, heretofore 

issued to Respondent Justin Andrew Vazquez, is revoked. 

Pursuant to Government Code section 11520, subdivision (c), Respondent may serve a 

written motion requesting that the Decision be vacated and stating the grounds relied on within 

seven (7) days after service of the Decision on Respondent. The agency in its discretion may 

vacate the Decision and grant a hearing on a showing of good cause, as defined in the statute. 

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00p.m. on April28, 2016. 

It is so ORDERED on March 29,2016. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 

520022\0.DOCX 
DOJ Matter ID:LA2015502253 

Attachment: 

Exhibit A: Accusation 
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LINDA K. SGBN13IDER . . 

S~l)iorAssist~ni Attoriwy Gen~rt11 

THOMAS L. RINALDI . 

Supervisirig DeputfAttorney G~i)eral 

Stqte B~rNo. 2Q69)1 . .. .. , 


300 So. Spfipg Streei, Suite 1702 

L9s A!lge\!l?, CA 90013 

.'N!Jp~op~: (213) 897,2541 

Fa8~iJ11i\e: (~13) .~97·7~04 


Attoriieys for Coniplrilnani 

. . , n:EioR,E 'fai( ... 
, . ... BPAR,:Q O.F PB.:AEJYIA,CY .· ... . 


))1£1,'A,R'J'MJ);l'!T Q1l C91'!SlJM~R A,FFAWS 

STAT~ l;W !;CAifp<'O)lN~A 


1n th~ M&\\ef of\iiii A,qcus~ti9ri Ag~uist: 

iusTiN ANiikiw v AiQuiiz 
.153) 5 T0kay #)? , . 
Vj((torvil\e, QA, 9;4395 

Pbafh\&cy 'recbn\qi~.r\ Riigi~ti~l\on No. TCI·J 1~4717 

Resj:lOnd~nt. 

¢~se No. 5948 

ACCUSATJON·. 

Cqropli!\nanl Ml{iges: 

PAk'riES· 
' ' '. ' ' . I .. ,• . ·• L •• -. ' • ' ' • • • ,, • 

1' Vir~ipi~ H~N14. (C::oJ11Pl~in~nt) brings tiJ).s ACe\l~~liou solely ir) .her o(lici~1 capacity ~s 

the E"~c~ltiv~ Officer oft]le Bpard ofP\lannacy (Boarc;l), D~pafiti:ieut ofCoristuner Affairs. 

2. Oo qi· al:loiit March 21, 201 3, the BrAr4 i~~\1ed Ph~rin~9Y Tech.1iicil\)l R~g\llir~tion 

Number fcfi 1~4217 to N~\io Ao<;!rew V~iiutl.z (R,esp<m9int). TlJ~ ):'h~rfuacy Techrtichi11 

Registratipi) el\Jiir~rl ou b~C!em6er 3i, 2914 ~nd was ocitlo~llecl 9i1 April 5, io !5, and h<i;s ii9t beep 

renewed. 

JURISDICTION. -,' .....,_.. , .. , .. _,,,.... _ 

3. This Accusation is bro~1ght befure the Bo~rd under the a11thority oftlw follqwing laws. 

All section references are to the Business and Profes~iQns Code unless otherwise hi<licated. 
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4. S~ction 4;iQO provi\l<is in perth1ept jxut, that every license i~su~d by t1Je ~qargs is 

si)bject to \!iscip1iile, inc1tjcjirig stisixitisiori or revoqation. 

5, Se9tiQ!\ 43QO, 1 states: 

"The expiration, oani:el)~tiQ!l, for[eitui·e, or suspell~ion of a bq~rc!-issue<;llio~nse by operation 

of1aw or by or<;ler or qeci§ign oftlw board or .a c01)rt. of1aw, the p1~cewent of a license on a 

retired status, or the vo\uiiiary surren\!t;r 9f~ .1\of!~se by a licensee ~hall not cjeprive the board of 

 jurisdiction to o(imi\J.qn9e or proc\lccJ with apy in,v\)stigition of, \:ir riqtjpp or djsqipliJi~iy jiroce~ding 

s:hfiFroR.ir rR:ovislocis ..,,., .. --.-!,·-.·... ,,, __ ,, '{•'' ... •'\-''·'···"·'-"•' 

· 6. Seotiop 492 states: 

"NohvithstaJ1~91~ lmy other prilvisio1i oflaw, st16o~ss!\11 completion of any aiversion 

p'i·qgra'm l.ln4er the Pen~! code, or suoces~fql <iot~plet!on o'filn ~icohql an>! dtug prob1ein 

assessiueri\ r}rogi:an1 u~<ler Aiiide 5 (cmmuenliinil wi\ll s~otioil 23249.50) ofChaphir 12 of 

Divi~ion 11 of t4e Vehici~ Cpd~. sh&U iloi prohJ~it any ag~ricy ~stubli&h~d -~~ger Oivision 2 

([Healing Art~] COlJTIUenQiri~ with Se9tion 500) of1his code, or any ipjtj~tiw act referred to in \hat 

divi~ion, from t~kirig gisc\l'iiniiTY action ag~inst a\jpen~ee or fron1 <oieilying a license for 

professional rni~wnduct, iwiwithstariding that evi4ence of th~t misconquct may berecorded in a 

hicord pei(~miflg to ail arl·est. 

"'fhis sebtjpn siwll hot be constli.Ied \o apply to .i)ny <,buii c\ivirsion Pr<n,h~nn OP\lraied by ~PY 

agency iist~bJi§))ed under Divisioh 2 (9\?iruri~pcing with ~eiitio£1 5QO) ofthis coc\e, or Ul1Y hlit\ative 

aC\ r,l:'ei'i'e4 to in. t)1~t division." 

7. s,ctiop 4~0 l st~tes, ui riertineilt pari: 

"The b<)arcJ sb.q\1 take actio11 against ariy holder of a license who is ii1lilty of1Jnprofos~ion.a1 

conduct or whos.e license h~s been procured by ftitud or misi'eiiresentatioii or issiwc! )Jy mistake. 

Unprofessional conduct shall include, hut is nollitnited to, any of\!le followmg: 

"(j) The viol'ltion of any ofthe stat\ltes of this stf\te, or any other state, or of the United 

States regulating col)tn>lled stJbstances an<J clangorous d.n1gs." 
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REGULATORY PROVISIONS 
,, ' .. , ,.,,_,,_ ,., '•'•'"' •'·' '·-: .. ···· 

8. Calif9rnia Cocle ofi~egulation~, tit)e 16, section I77o, states: 

"For the purpose of denial, suspension, or J'evoc~\i9n of a pel:SQ!l~l or .facility ljcense 

pursuant to Pivision 1.5 (comiu~nci!ig w\th Sectioi147~) ofti;)e BlJsiJwss and l?rllfQSSions Code, a 

crime of act sl1aV be co.tisi\lpred s1)))stanlially rei~i~d to tne qhai,itlc~tions, ftmctioiis or dnties of a 

licensee or fegigtrailt if to a SUQgtantial !;Iegree it evictenc~s present or Po\~11\i.al unijtness of a 
licens<')e oi· registrant to perform the fj,Jnctions a11thorizi'<! by IJls Jiqerw~ or registration ia a mauner 

••. ·I'· ")1,,1· •.. ,.,,, .. 

COST RECOVERY 
..•• 'd •. 

9. Section 125.3 pr.Ovi~~s, in pertiri~iit part, t\lat the Bo~rd rnay request tlw 

aclmipistrative law judge to direct a licentiate fohl]d to have con})mtted a violation or violations of 

the )jcensing act to pay a SU)U not \O exceed the r~~SOf!able costs of the investigati\)n and 

enforcement of the case, wit)l failure of the licentiate to comp'ly subjecj(ng the license to not being 

reneweC! or reinstated. If a case settles, recoveiy of investiga(ioi.l and ePforceinent costs may be 

irlcltJ<l~d in asjipul~te<) sett)ei1l6nt, 
. - •· .,,, ., ~. '""' I· . ,., • ••-· ' ~ . ' . ~- " ..;; ' ' ,. ' .. ,, ' 

10. CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE /DANGEROUS DRUG 
'' -'~-"- 'l- 1 • 1"-'·,¥·~' ,;,,... ,,-J-,ii •4- ,;;, .., '"'"""''·• · Fi • •. ),.· 1·' •>· ·lh~ •· •· •'·'··· · ., '"•"'--'' -~-- -~· • J. " 

a. "M~rijuana," is aScheguie i 6on~r0 1le$1 stl,halai)ce ·~s defined i11 Health ancl Safety cocle 

section I 10S4, sq\Jilivi~ion (d)(l:i) aacl is ct)(egorized as a~angerous drug according to section 

4022. 

b', 

sectio~ Ji OS 6, sqllclivi§iql;l (e) and is m\t~gor\z~d as adaf)gergi.Js drUg pursiia11t to seciion 4022, 


c. "Sorna," is a Schedqle i'V controiied s\1b$t~noe pi)i'suant to Coqe of Federal 


Regul~tions, title 21, sectio1i 1308.14, stJbdiv\$ipn (c)(6), al)cj a d~ng()l'cnis <(rug aci<orcling to 


sectioii 4022. 


FIRST CAUSE liOR DISCIPLINE 

'·-' , j, •', '< 1,, ' .- , '•'••E ·-'"''' ' \,[,-1"< '• •., , •'- -- •• 

(IIIegllll'os~e$sion of Controllf\l StJilstances I Da11g~rovs .Drugs) 

11. Responclpnl is subject to dispipll!WY ac!ion und~r seciigns 4300 aad 4301, st1\>divisio11 

U), on the grow1cjs ofuriprofessimml conduct, in that on or 11bnut Aug~Jst 24, 2014, Resj:lof\~lent 

http:daf)gergi.Js
http:Po\~11\i.al
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was i11 ppssessiori of cp!).(i·olled st)o~t~hices ~n>lfqi· dajJg~i'9\is drugs, as follows: 


a. On or ~bo\it Ail~tist 24,2614, tlw S~iJ Behu\?dino Ci?ilnty Sl!erif-fs Departm~nt 


coiid.ucted a t~qf(lc epfoi·cement siop on ave.hkle c)riven by Resp.qndent, c\wing vypich he was 


fQtJnd to have ;m. 6ttlstan.1\h1g tnisc)eni.ea.rior warrant. Uuripg asearch of.llis ve)1i0\e, the deptt\ies 

fotmcl a glass pipe, a large glass jm· co!Jtaining niarij\lana a!oitg will! a jar col}taipipg small empty 

baggies, an ehictric sca1e, anc't a si11~ll plastic container contajnit1~ sinal! whjte p~Us. R.isiloil>Jent 


i/idicate<l that the Pilh w~i~ Norco aqg S9tll~ pl•escbption m~4ic!l\ion. 


b. SubsegtieJ1tly, oil or abopt Dec~mber 10, 2oi4, after pl~agipg g\Jilty, tlw Cotirt placed 

 Respol)gent ori 1Si119nths D~;f~1'red E11if:Y of J\l~git)~Qt for vioiatin,!' lka\!h aPd S11fetY Code 

section 11357, subgivjsiori (c) [posses~i9P. Qftrt~rijttaria: over !!P q~iJqe] in the critlM~l proc~~~ing 

en.\i\194 ThfP~opl~ ofthe Stq{e of California v . .Justin Ant;ir?w Y«iiquez (Super. Ct. S~n
' . . 

,..•.~~·1''~"~•·~~~--.n~'.·t·.·}-·;o' •·•·•' ~··Jj. ;·'·-·•• o, 

 •
'
DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
 A•· ,., "'''-~tt· , .• "··· • ·• ,;, • '• -~>-1'''' "i'J ··i.•r.•c;op ,~- .., •:••,\·, ,,.., 

12. To detcrtnirle the c.l<igree of 4ieycipiiri~. if <i~:Y. io be iiPpQse<;! Ol) Respondent, 

C9mplain~Jit alleges, as f.o)lows: 

a. On or ~bout Jai'iuat'y 9, 2014, th,\) Board issiied C\t~\lQn an\i Fine No. CI 2013 57794 

to Respondent in the ~t1)o\lnt of $~00.00, oi1 tl~e .grou)1d~ ofuP.P!'Qfessional conduct for violating 

S<;)Ction 439.1' sub<livis)ons (J} arid (b) w4@ he wiis arrested. on August 9, 2013 for cijsoro,erly 

coriduot: tihgei: the i~A\teiice of.\\l9ohol/4r\.lgs: 'fhat oit1\tiPJ:\ is riow f.l11al aP.d. itiqorpor~te<:l by 

reff;)rence ~s 14\iugh ftJ!Iy set forth herein. 

b. The .faCts ahq cit'o\\rii!<timces \mderlyihg Cit~tio~ anQ Fine 1\[o. CI ZQJ3 57794, are that 

on or about Aug\lst 9, 20j:i, S!'!ri Bernarc\;llo Co\lnt:Y S[]eriffs cler11ties responded to a t'eport of a 

fight in a Best Buy par)<ing lot. At the so~iie, Respon>llint d~ili~<:l b~.il!g wiw \\lterc;\ti0n bttt had 

vis(\)le cuts on hi~ h~hds and scr~pes to his eibO.ws al)(lllis.l!eck. W~ile sp9aldng to c;)eputjos, he 

displayed signs ofboing intoxic&\ed. It was snbsequently detenl!ined. tliat Resp0~dent was U!Ja\)le 

to care for h41!selfand lw was placeduQc,ler arrest. 

c, On or about J~nuary 21,2009, afh(r plead\l)g guilty, Respondent Wl).s convivted of one 

misdemeanor count of violating Health an~ Safety Co<le secJion 11357, subdivisign (d) [!lossessipn 
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of marijuana on school grounds] in the criminal proceeding entitled The People of the State of 

California v. Justin Andrew Vazquez (Super. Ct. San Bernardino County, 2009, No, MVI.804671). 

The Court sentenced Respondent to serve one clay in jail and pay a fine. The circumstances 

surrounding the conviction are that on or about September 9, 2008, Respondent was contacted by 

a High School security guard for possible possession of marijuana. During a search, the guard 

found two green plastic bottles containing marijuana. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board issue a cjecision: 

I. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 124217, issued 

to Justin Andrew Vazquez; 

2. Ordering Jt1stin Andrew Vazqt1ez to pay the Board the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforceinent of this case, pursuant to section125,3; and 

3. Tal,ing such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: 

Executl e f:ficer 
Board of Pharmacy 
OepaJtment of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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